504409243 06/12/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4455942

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHANN LEBAN	06/10/2015
GERT LUBEC	06/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RED BULL GMBH
Street Address:	AM BRUNNEN 1
City:	FUSCHL AM SEE
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	5330

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15429961

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206.622.4900

Email: yvettes@seedIP.com

Correspondent Name: HAI HAN, PH.D.

Address Line 1: SEED IP LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 2: 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	790124.416C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HAI HAN, PH.D.
SIGNATURE:	/Hai Han/
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2017

Total Attachments: 8

source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page1.tif

source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page2.tif

source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page3.tif

source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042775 FRAME: 0755

504409243

source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page5.tif
source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page6.tif
source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page7.tif
source=790124_416C1_Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 042775 FRAME: 0756

Agreement

between

Dr. Leban, Pyrkergasse 31/10, A 1190 Vienna, Austria, A.

- hereinafter also referred to as "INVENTOR" -

and

Ö. Professor Dr. Gert Lubec, Brodschekhof 14, A 1220 Vienna, Austria,

- hereinafter also referred to as "Lubec" -

and

Red Bull GmbH, Am Brunnen 1, 5330 Fuschl am See, Austria

- hereinafter also referred to as "Red Bull" -

1 Red Bull filed in its own name at the European Patent Office, on 13 August 2014, the European Patent Application file number 14180847.7 (Title: "Heterocyclic compounds with working memory enhancing activity") and, on 5 December 2014, the European Patent Application file number 14 196 657.2 (Title: "Heterocyclic compounds with working memory enhancing activity") as applications giving rise to a right of priority (hereinafter also referred to as "PATENT APPLICATIONS").

Í

PATENT

REEL: 042775 FRAME: 0757

The PATENT APPLICATIONS are based - in addition to the contribution of Prof. Dr. Gert Lubec - on the contribution of INVENTOR. Hereinafter the contributions of INVENTOR which are incorporated in the PATENT APPLICATIONS will also be referred to as "INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION".

- INVENTOR confirms that he is familiar with the content of the PATENT APPLICATIONS.
- 3. INVENTOR declares that he is unconditionally free to dispose of the INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION, as incorporated in the PATENT APPLICATIONS, and has not granted any rights to the INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION to third parties. INVENTOR further declares that, aside from Prof. Dr. Gert Lubec, no further persons have contributed to the inventions contained in the PATENT APPLICATIONS.
- 4. INVENTOR undertakes to assign to Red Bull the INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION, including the right to a patent, and hereby assigns to Red Bull the INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION, including the right to a patent.

Red Bull undertakes to accept the INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION, including the right to a patent, and hereby accepts the INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION, including the right to a patent.

- 5. Red Bull is entitled but not bound to pursue the PATENT APPLICATIONS at its own expense and in its own name and to seek appropriate rights of protection at home and abroad. All arising rights of protection are also the property of Red Bull for exploitation at its sole discretion.
- 6. INVENTOR hereby agrees to be named as an inventor in addition to Prof. Dr. Gert Lubec in relation to patent offices as well as on the front page of any published PATENT APPLICATIONS and patent specifications that refer to the PATENT APPLICATIONS.

2

- 7. INVENTOR confirms and hereby undertakes to make no further claims to remuneration beyond payments already received against Red Bull or Lubec for the assignment of the INVENTOR CONTRIBUTION. INVENTOR further undertakes to make no claims in relation to the PATENT APPLICATIONS or the subject matter of the PATENT APPLICATIONS, in particular against Lubec or Red Bull. In particular, Leban undertakes to make no claims in relation to ownership, sole inventorship of the underlying subject matter of the PATENT APPLICATIONS, in particular against Lubec or Red Bull. Finally, INVENTOR undertakes to make no claims for remuneration in the event of exploitation of the underlying subject matter of the PATENT APPLICATIONS, in particular against Lubec or Red Bull.
- Upon signature by the parties this Agreement will take retrospective effect from 5 December 2014.
- Any possible changes and amendments to this Agreement must be in writing to be effective. This formal requirement may only be dispensed with in writing.
- This Agreement will be binding upon the legal successors of the parties.
- This Agreement is subject to Austrian law. The place of jurisdiction is Salzburg.
- 12. Should any provision of this Agreement be or become ineffective or should the Agreement contain an omission, the remaining provisions shall continue to be legally effective. An effective provision shall be considered to have been agreed in place of the ineffective provision, which economically corresponds most closely to the parties' intentions.

3

Vienna,

Hans Leban

I hereby certify that the above is a correct and complete translation of the German document a copy of which is attached.

Hiermit bescheinige ich die Richtigkeit und Vollständigkeit der vorstehenden Übersetzung des in Kopie angefügten deutschen Dokuments.

Berlin, 9 June 2017 Berlin, 9 Juni 2017

- Utte Rööji

Burch den Präsidenter folk sondigerichts Frankfort (Oder) ermällingen (Densetterin Gir die anglache und speniaghe Gersche

Switch translater of the English and Specials tengeneges authorized by the Pravident of the Frankfort (Oder) Regional Court.

Vinductore jurade de les longues ingines y espeñois supprisada por el Presidente del Tribusel Regional de Pravillant (Chiari

Vereinbarung

zwischen

Berro Dr. Loban, Pyrkergasse 31/10, A 1190 Wien, Österreich,

- nachstehend auch "ERFINDER" genanns -

and

 Herrn Professor Dr. Gert Lubec, Brodschekhof 14, A 1220 Wien, Österreich,

- nachstehend such "Lubec" genannt -

und

Red Bull GmbH. Am Brunnen 1, 5330 Fuschl am See, Österreich.

- nachstehend auch "Red Bull" genannt --

1. Red Bull hat am 13. August 2014 die europäische Patentanmeldung Az. 14180847.7 (Titel: "Heterocyclie compounds with working memory enhancing activity") sowie am 05. Dezember 2014 die europäische Patentanmeldung. Az. 14 196 657.2 (Titel: "Heterocyclic compounds with working memory enhancing activity") beim Europäischen Patentamt prioritätsbegründend im eigenen Namen hinterlegt (im Folgenden auch "PATENTANMELDUNGEN" genarmt).

Die PATENTANMELDUNGEN basieren - neben dem Beitrag des Herro

3

PATENT REEL: 042775 FRAME: 0761 Prof. Dr. Gert Lubec – auch auf dem Beitrag von ERFINDER, Nachfolgend werden die in den PATENTANMELDUNGEN verkörperten Beiträge des ERFINDERS auch "ERFINDERBEITRAG" genannt.

- ERFINDER bestätigt, den Inhalt der PATENTANMELDUNGEN zu kennen.
- 3. ERFINDER erklärt, über ERFINDERBEITRAG, wie in PATENTAN-MELDUNGEN verkörpert, unbeschränkt verfügungsberechtigt zu sein und Dritten keine Rechte an ERFINDERBEITRAG eingeräumt zu haben. ER-FINDER erklärt ferner, dass neben Herrn Prof. Dr. Gert Lubec keine weiteren Personen zu den in den PATENTANMELDUNGEN verkörperten Erfindungen beigetragen haben.
- 4. ERFINDER verpflichtet sich, ERFINDERBEITRAG, einschließlich des Rechts auf ein Patent, auf Red Bull zu übertragen und übertragt hiermit ER-FINDERBEITRAG, einschließlich des Rechts auf ein Patent, auf Red Bull.
 - Red Bull verpflichtet sich, ERFINDERBEITRAG, einschließlich des Rechts nuf ein Patent, anzunehmen und nimmt hiermit ERFINDERBEITRAG, einschließlich des Rechts auf ein Patent, un.
- 5. Red Bull ist berechtigt, aber nicht verpflichtet, PATENTANMELDUNGEN auf eigene Kosten und im eigenen Namen weiterzuverfolgen und im In- und Ausland um entsprechende Schutzrechte nachzusuchen. Alle hieraus hervorgehenden Schutzrechte sind ebenfalls Eigentum von Red Bull mit dem Recht zur alleinigen und beliebigen Verwertung.
- 6. ERFINDER ist damit einverstanden, gegenüber Patentämtern sowie auf dem Deckblatt von veröffentlichten PATENTANMELDUNGEN und Patentschriften, die auf PATENTANMELDUNGEN zurückgeben, als Erfinder neben Herrn Prof. Dr. Gen Lubee genannt zu werden.
- ERFINDER bestätigt und verpflichtet sich hiermit, über bereits erhaltene Leistungen hinaus keine Vergütungsansprüche für die Übertragung des ER-

Ž

FINDERBEITRAGS gegenüber Red Bull oder Lubec gehend zu machen. Ferner verpflichtet sich ERFINDER, keine Ansprüche in Bezug auf PATENTANMELDUNGEN sowie die Gegenstände der PATENTANMELDUNGEN sowie die Gegenstände der PATENTANMELDUNGEN geltend zu machen, insbesondere auch nicht gegenüber Lubec oder Red Bull. Insbesondere verpflichtet sich Leban, keine Ansprüche auf Eigentümerschaßt, alleinige Erfinderschaßt betreffend die den PATENT-ANMELDUNGEN zugrunde liegenden Gegenständen, insbesondere auch nicht gegenüber Lubec oder Red Bull, geltend zu machen. Schließlich verpflichtet sich ERFINDER, im Fall der Verwertung der den PATENTANMELDUNGEN zugrunde liegenden Gegenstände keine Vergütungsansprüche geltend zu machen, insbesondere auch nicht gegenüber Lubec oder Red Bull.

- Diese Vereinbarung tritt mit Unterzeichnung durch die Parteien rückwirkend zum 05. Dezember 2014 in Kraft.
- Enwaige Änderungen und Ergänzungen dieser Vereinbarung bedürfen zu ihrer Wirksamkeit der Schriftform. Auf dieses Formerfordernis kann nur schriftlich verzichtet werden.
- Diese Vereinharung gilt auch für die jeweiligen Rechtsnachfolger der Parteien.
- Diese Vereinbarung unterliegt österreichischem Recht. Gerichtsstand ist Salzburg.
- 12. Sollte eine Bestimmung dieser Vereinbarung unwirksam sein oder werden oder die Vereinbarung eine Lücke enthalten, so bleibt die Rechtswirksamkeit der übrigen Bestimmungen biervon unberührt. Anstelle der unwirksamen Bestimmung gilt eine wirksame Bestimmung als vereinbart, die der von den Parteien gewollten wirtschaftlich am nächsten kommt.

wien, den 111, 6, 70, 17	Funcintrafia Sec. 201.
Gen Lubec	C WWW WWW Combil
Vim. den 11/2: 6: 2015 De Laires (La	- us) 66pc

Huns Leban